
The Mizoram Gazette 
EXTRA ORDINARY 

Published by Authority 
Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) Rs. 2/- per Issue 

VOL - XXXIV Aizawl, Monday, 19.9.2005 Bhadra 28, S.E. 1927, Issue No. 235 

NOTIFICATION 

No.H.12017/55/03-LJD/266, the 8th July, 2005. 

for General information. 
The following Central Acts are hereby published 

(Chawngtinthanga) 

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. ofMizoram 

THE BIHAR APPROPRIATION ACT, 2005 

AN 

ACT 

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the 
Consolidated Fund of the State of Bihar for the services of the financial year 2004-05. 

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Fifty-sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the B ibar Appropriation Act, 2005. 

:t From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Bihar there may be paid and 
applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 3 of the Schedule amounting in the 
aggregate to the sum of eight hundred nine crores, fifty-five lakhs, forty-two thousands and 
five hundred twenty-five rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in 
course of payment during the financial year 2004-05, in respect of the services specified in 
column 2 of the Schedule. 

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of 
the State of Bihar by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed 
in the Schedule in relation to the said year. 

Short title. 

IssueofRs. 
809,55,42,525 

out of the 
Consolidated 
Fund of the 
State of Bihar 
for the 
financial year 
2004-05. 

Appropriation. 



1 

No. of 
Vote! 

Appropri-

ation 

1 

2 

3 

4 

9 

10 

12 

18 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

30 

32 

33 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

HIE SCHEDULE 

(See sections 2 and 3) 

2 

Services and purposes Voted by 
Parliament 

Rs. 

Agriculture Department ............... ; .................... Revenue 32,79,700 

Animal Husbandry Department ....................... Revenue 3,92,220 

Building Construction Department .................. Revenue 5,00,00,000 

Capital 1,02,35,580 

Cabinet Coordination and Secretariat 

Department .................................................... Revenue 1,50,000 

CHARGED.-Secretariat of the Governor ............ Revenue . .  

Co-operative Department ................................ Revenue 105,55,00,000 

Energy Department ........................................... Revenue 4,43,818 

Capital 112,36,46,010 

Finance Department ......................................... Revenue 75,000 

CHARGED.-Interest PaymenJ ............................. Revenue . . 

Food, Supply and Commerce Department ...... Revenue 12,87,66,989 

Capital 14,26,000 

Health, Medical Education and Family 

Welfare Department ..................................... Revenue 3,56,49,570 

Capital 13,38,07,000 

Higber Education Department ......................... Revenue 59,26,932 

Home Department ............................................ Revenue 51,65,20,992 

Industries Department ....................................... Revenue 3,72,00,000 

Capital 9,11,92,417 

Information and Public Relation Department Revenue 1,50,40,000 

Labour, Employment and Training 

Department .................................................... Revenue 63,58,35,935 

Law Department ................................................ Revenue 45,43,738 

CHARGED.-High Court of Bihar ........................ Revenue . . 

'
Minorities Welfare Department ....................... Revenue 4,00,000 

Legislature .......................................................... Revenue . .  

Personnel and Administrative Reforms 

Department .................................................... Revenue 2,21,54,900 

Capital 12,50,00,000 

Public Health Engineering Department.. ......... Revenue 71,00,000 

Capital 5,32,70,000 

Rajbbasa Department ........................................ Revenue 64,98,808 

Registration Department .................................. Revenue 2,94,633 

Disaster Management Department .................. Revenue 10,00,00,000 

Revenue and Land Reforms Department ........ Revenue 3,73,10,358 

Road Construction Department ....................... Revenue 15,47,673 

Capital 66,92,16,000 

2 

3 

Sums not exceeding 
Charged on the 

Consolidated Total 
Fund 

Rs. Rs. 

. . 32,79,700 

. . 3,92,220 

5,00,00,000 

1,02,35,580 

1,50,000 

8,32,300 8,32,300 

105,55,00,000 

4,43,818 

112,36,46,010 

. . 75,000 

4,43,95,878 4,43,95,878 

12,87,66,989 

..  14,26,000 

3,56,49,570 

13,38,07,000 

59,26,932 

51,65,20,992 

. . 3,72,00,000 

. . 9,11,92,417 

1,50,40,000 

63,58,35,935 

.. 45,43,738 

33,02,270 33,02,270 

.. 4,00,000 

3,881 3,881 

2,21,54,900 

12,50,00,000 

.. 71,00,000 

. . 5,32,70,000 

.. 64,98,808 

. . 2,94,633 

.. 10,00,00,000 

3,73,10,358 

. . 15,47,673 

, 
11,03,777 67,03,19,777 



1 

No. of 
VotJ:! 

Appropri-
ation 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

48 

49 

SO 

51 

52 

3 

2 3 

Sums not exceeding 

Services and purposes Voted by Charged on the 
Parliament Consolidated 

Fund 

Rs.  Rs.  

Rural Development Department ...................... Revenue 95,09,42,091 .. 

Capital 2,69,15,000 .. 

Science and Technology Department .............. Revenue 13,87,92,188 . .  

Capital 1,00,00,000 . . 

Secondary, Primary and Adult Education 
Department ....................... ............................. Revenue 82,32,10,000 . .  

Sugarcane Department ...................................... Revenue 1,27,62,100 . . 

Tourism Department ......................................... Revenue 1,76,24,000 . .  

Capital 6,97,49,000 .. 

Urban Development Department .................... Revenue 70,46,12,000 . .  

Water Resources Department ........................... Revenue 5,00,06,769 . .  

Capital 5,00,00,000 .. 

Minor Irrigation Department ........................... Revenue 2,73,28,800 . .  

Welfare Department ......................................... Revenue 23,85,57,757 . .  

Capital 5,00,00,000 . . 

Youth" Art and Culture Department ............... Revenue 29,80,441 .. 

TOTAL 804,59,04,419 4,96,38,106 

Published and Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Mizoram 
Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawl. C-700. 

Total 

Rs. 

95,09,42,091 

2,69,15,000 

13,87,92.188 

1,00,00,000 

82,32,10,000 

1,27,62,100 

1,76,24,000 

6,97,49,000 

70,46,12,000 

5,00,06,769 

5,00,00,000 

2,73,28,800 

23,85,57,757 

5,00,00,000 

29,80,441 

809,55,42,525 


