

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Regn. No. NE-313(MZ)

Rs. 2/- per Issue

VOL - XXXIV Aizawl, Monday, 19.9.2005 Bhadra 28, S.E. 1927, Issue No. 235

NOTIFICATION

No.H.12017/55/03-LJD/266, the 8th July, 2005. for General information.

The following Central Acts are hereby published

(Chawngtinthanga)
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

THE BIHAR APPROPRIATION ACT, 2005

AN ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Bihar for the services of the financial year 2004-05.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Fifty-sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Bihar Appropriation Act, 2005.

Short title

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Bihar there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 3 of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of eight hundred nine crores, fifty-five lakhs, forty-two thousands and five hundred twenty-five rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the financial year 2004-05, in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule.

Issue of Rs. 809,55,42,525 out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Bihar for the financial year 2004-05.

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Bihar by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year.

Appropriation.

THE SCHEDULE (See sections 2 and 3)

1 2		3				
No. of			Sums not exceeding			
Vote/ Appropriation	Services and purposes	Voted by Parliament		Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total	
			Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	
1	Agriculture Department	Revenue	32,79,700		32,79,700	
2	Animal Husbandry Department	Revenue	3,92,220		3,92,220	
3	Building Construction Department	Revenue	5,00,00,000		5,00,00,000	
		Capital	1,02,35,580		1,02,35,580	
4	Cabinet Coordination and Secretariat					
	Department	Revenue	1,50,000		1,50,000	
	CHARGED.—Secretariat of the Governor	Revenue		8,32,300	8,32,300	
9	Co-operative Department	Revenue	105,55,00,000		105,55,00,000	
10	Energy Department		4,43,818		4,43,818	
		Capital	112,36,46,010		112,36,46,010	
12	Finance Department	Revenue	75,000		75,000	
	Charged.—Interest Payment	Revenue		4,43,95,878	4,43,95,878	
18	Food, Supply and Commerce Department		12,87,66,989		12,87,66,989	
		Capital	14,26,000		14,26,000	
20	Health, Medical Education and Family	D	2.56.40.550			
	Welfare Department	Revenue Capital	3,56,49,570 13,38,07,000		3,56,49,570 13,38,07,000	
21	Higher Education Department	Revenue	59,26,932		59,26,932	
22	Home Department	Revenue	51,65,20,992	•	51,65,20,992	
23	Industries Department	Revenue	3,72,00,000		3,72,00,000	
		Capital	9,11,92,417		9,11,92,417	
24	Information and Public Relation Department	Revenue	1,50,40,000		1,50,40,000	
26	Labour, Employment and Training					
	Department	Revenue	63,58,35,935		63,58,35,935	
27	Law Department	Revenue	45,43,738		45,43,738	
	Charged.—High Court of Bihar	Revenue		33,02,270	33,02,270	
30	Minorities Welfare Department	Revenue	4,00,000		4,00,000	
32	Legislature	Revenue		3,881	3,881	
33	Personnel and Administrative Reforms					
	Department	Revenue	2,21,54,900		2,21,54,900	
26		Capital	12,50,00,000		12,50,00,000	
36	Public Health Engineering Department	Revenue Capital	71,00,000 5,32,70,000		71,00,000 5,32,70,000	
37	Rajbhasa Department	Revenue	64,98,808		64,98,808	
38	Registration Department	Revenue	2,94,633		2,94,633	
. 39	Disaster Management Department	Revenue	10,00,00,000		10,00,00,000	
	Revenue and Land Reforms Department	Revenue				
	Road Construction Department	Revenue	3,73,10,358		3,73,10,358	
	2002 Constitution Department	Capital	15,47,673 66,92,16,000	11,03,777	15,47,673 67,03,19,777	

1	2		3		
No. of			Sums not exceeding		
Vote/ Appropri- ation	Services and purposes		Voted by Parliament	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
			Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
42	Rural Development Department	Revenue	95,09,42,091		95,09,42,091
		Capital	2,69,15,000		2,69,15,000
43	Science and Technology Department	Revenue	13,87,92,188	.:	13,87,92,188
		Capital	1,00,00,000	•	1,00,00,000
44	Secondary, Primary and Adult Education				
	Department	Revenue	82,32,10,000		82,32,10,000
45	Sugarcane Department	Revenue	1,27,62,100		1,27,62,100
46	Tourism Department	Revenue	1,76,24,000		1,76,24,000
		Capital	6,97,49,000		6,97,49,000
48	Urban Development Department	Revenue	70,46,12,000		70,46,12,000
49	Water Resources Department	Revenue	5,00,06,769		5,00,06,769
		Capital	5,00,00,000	 .	5,00,00,000
50	Minor Irrigation Department	Revenue	2,73,28,800		2,73,28,800
51	Welfare Department	Revenue	23,85,57,757		23,85,57,757
	- -	Capital	5,00,00,000		5,00,00,000
52	Youth, Art and Culture Department	Revenue	29,80,441		29,80,441
	TOTAL		804,59,04,419	4,96,38,106	809,55,42,525